UTUSAN MELAYU (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

Interim Report for the Quarter Ended 31 March 2003


UTUSAN MELAYU (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the first quarter ended

31 March 2003

The figures have not been audited

(a) Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
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a) Disposal of Quoted Securities

700

                     

 

    The gain was calculated as below:-

    Total sale proceed

749

                     

 

    Total investment at carrying value

    (after allowance for diminution in value)

(700)

                    

 

    Total gain on disposal

49

                       

 

b) Purchase Consideration of Quoted Securities

749

                     

 


(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2002)
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at

As at

31 Mar 2003

31 Dec 2002

RM'000

RM'000

(i)

Property, plant and equipment

222,655

          

 

225,926

          

 

(ii)

Intangible Assets

75

                  

 

100

                

 

(iii)

Investments in Associates

6,629

             

 

6,488

             

 

(iv)

Other Investments

8,252

             

 

8,204

             

 

237,611

          

 

240,718

          

 

Current Assets

(v)

Inventories

37,834

           

 

40,940

            

 

(vi)

Trade Debtors

72,921

           

 

70,382

            

 

(vii)

Other Debtors

23,776

           

 

20,074

            

 

(viii)

Cash & Cash Equivalents

27,656

           

 

27,318

            

 

162,187

          

 

158,714

          

 

Current Liabilities

(ix)

Trade Creditors

20,574

           

 

24,289

            

 

(x)

Other Creditors

44,885

           

 

45,934

            

 

(xi)

Overdraft & Short Term Borrowings

75,927

           

 

71,026

            

 

(xii)

Taxation

2,074

             

 

2,418

             

 

(xiii)

Proposed Dividend

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

143,460

          

 

143,667

          

 

Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)

18,727

           

 

15,047

            

 

256,338

          

 

255,765

          

 

Shareholders' Fund

(xiv)

Share Capital

77,373

           

 

77,373

            

 

(xv)

Reserves

44,474

           

 

42,784

            

 

121,847

          

 

120,157

          

 

(xvi)

Minority Interest

1,717

             

 

1,770

             

 

Long Term Liabilities

(xvii)

Borrowings

109,443

          

 

110,874

          

 

(xviii)

Retirement Benefits

22,035

           

 

21,668

            

 

(xix)

Deferred Tax

1,296

             

 

1,296

             

 

256,338

          

 

255,765

          

 

Net Tangible Assets per share (RM)

1.57

               

 

1.55

               

 


(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2002)
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       For the period ended 31 March 2003

2003

3 months

ended

31 Mar

(RM'000)

Profit before tax

2,555

          

 

Adjustment for non-cash flow:-

Non-cash items

10,539

        

 

Non-operating items (which are investing / financing)

-

             

 

Operating profit before changes in working capital

13,094

        

 

Changes in working capital

Net Change in Current Assets

(5,008)

         

 

Net Change in Current Liabilities

(5,394)

         

 

Tax paid

(1,008)

         

 

Dividend paid

-

             

 

Interest paid

(2,511)

         

 

Net cash flows from operating activities

(827)

            

 

Investing Activities

         - Equity investments

-

             

 

         - Other Investments

67

              

 

         - Purchase of property, plant and equipment

(1,857)

         

 

         -  Dividend Paid

-

             

 

(1,790)

         

 

Financing Activities

         - Retirement Benefits

(291)

            

 

         - Bank Borrowings

3,188

          

 

2,897

          

 

Net Change in Cash & Cash Equivalents

280

             

 

Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of year

21,214

        

 

Effect of change in exchange rate

(5)

               

 

Cash & Cash Equivalents at end of year

21,489

        

 

Cash and Cash equivalents comprise :

Cash and bank balances

12,469

        

 

Fixed Deposits

15,187

        

 

Bank Overdrafts

(6,167)

         

 

21,489

        

 


There are no comparative figures for the preceding financial period ended 31 March 2002, as there was no such statement prepared in accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting for that period.

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2002)
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Comparative

3 months

3 months

Quarter 

Quarter 

Cumulative

Cumulative

Ended

Ended

to date

to date

31/03/2003

31/03/2002

31/03/2003

31/03/2002

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

                     

(i)

Revenue

83,006

             

 

75,009

             

 

83,006

             

 

75,009

             

 

(ii)

Operating Expenses

(79,244)

            

 

(74,393)

            

 

(79,244)

            

 

(74,393)

            

 

(iii)

Other Operating Income

1,229

               

 

3,152

               

 

1,229

               

 

3,152

               

 

(iv)

Profit from Operations

4,991

               

 

3,768

               

 

4,991

               

 

3,768

               

 

(v)

Finance Costs

(2,511)

              

 

(2,462)

              

 

(2,511)

              

 

(2,462)

              

 

(vi)

Investing Results

75

                    

 

346

                  

 

75

                    

 

346

                  

 

(vii)

Profit before tax

2,555

               

 

1,652

               

 

2,555

               

 

1,652

               

 

(viii)

Taxation

(913)

                 

 

(770)

                 

 

(913)

                 

 

(770)

                 

 

(ix)

Profit after tax

1,642

               

 

882

                  

 

1,642

               

 

882

                  

 

(x)

Minority Interest

53

                    

 

182

                  

 

53

                    

 

182

                  

 

(xi)

Net Profit for the period

1,695

               

 

1,064

               

 

1,695

               

 

1,064

               

 

(xii)

Earnings Per Share – Basic  (sen)

2.19

                 

 

1.38

                 

 

2.19

                 

 

1.38

                 

 


There are no comparative figures for the preceding financial period ended 31 March 2002, as there was no such statement prepared in accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting for that period.

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2002)

Notes to the accounts – 31 March 2003

1. Basis of Preparation 

This report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002.

2. Seasonal and Cyclical Factors 

The Group was not significantly affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors during the period under review.

3. Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities 

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial period.

4. Segmental Reporting 

	Year-to-date

	
	Revenue
	 Profit/(Loss)

Before taxation                    

	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Publishing & Distribution
	
	49,683
	
	3,929

	Printing
	
	4,639
	
	(456)

	Advertising
	
	32,095
	
	(911)

	Investment Holdings & Mgt Services
	
	59
	
	63

	Information Technology & 

Multimedia
	
	1,810
	
	(728)

	
	
	88,286
	
	1,897

	Consolidation adjustments
	
	(5,280)
	
	583

	
	
	83,006
	
	2,480

	Share of results of associated co.
	
	
	
	75

	
	
	
	
	2,555

	
	
	
	
	


5. Material Events Subsequent To The End of The Period 

There are no material events as at the date of this announcement that will affect the financial results of the financial period under review.

6. Changes In The Composition Of The Group

There were no other changes in the composition of the Group in respect of business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring or discontinuing operations during the current financial period except for the following:-



On 10 March 2003, the Group through its subsidiary Net Space Learning Sdn Bhd (“NSL”) has entered into a joint venture agreement with Ideal Internet Sdn Bhd (“IISB”) to set-up a new company under the name of Excensio Sdn Bhd (“ESB”). The principal activities of ESB are to provide contents for short messaging services, multimedia messaging services and other activities related to wireless technology.

ESB will have an authorised share capital of 2,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and has an initial paid-up capital of RM2.00. In the new joint venture company, NSL will hold 70% of the issued and fully paid-up capital of ESB and the remaining 30% will held by IISB.

7. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities/Assets 

(i)
Commitments



               As at 31/03/03








           RM’000

Capital Expenditure 

Approved and contracted for



 6,537

Approved but not contracted for


              1,373

(ii)
Contingent Liabilities/Assets







There are no material changes to the contingent liabilities/assets since the last annual balance sheet date to the date of this announcement.

8. Taxation 

The taxation charges for the period comprise the following:


[image: image4.wmf]31/03/03

31/03/02

31/03/03

31/03/02

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Current year provision

913

             

 

770

            

 

913

         

 

770

        

 

Under/(Over) provision in prior year

-

              

 

-

             

 

-

          

 

-

         

 

Deferred Taxation

-

              

 

-

             

 

-

          

 

-

         

 

Total

913

             

 

770

            

 

913

         

 

770

        

 

Current Quarter

Year-to-date


The tax charge for the period under review is in respect of taxable profits of certain profit-making companies in the Group. The effective taxation charge is higher than the statutory rate of 28% of the Group’s profit as losses of some subsidiaries could not be set-off against taxable profits of those profit-making companies in the Group. 

9. Profit/Loss On Sale Of Investments And / Or Properties 

There was no sale of investments or properties for the current quarter under review.

10. Quoted Securities 

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current period under review except for the following :-

[image: image5.wmf]Reserves

Share

attributable to

Retained

Capital

Capital

Profits

Total

(RM'000)

(RM'000)

(RM'000)

(RM'000)

3 month - period

ended 31 March 2003

Balance at

beginning of year

77,373

 

20,671

 

22,113

 

120,157

  

 

Movements during the

period :

Current year net profit

-

      

 

-

      

 

1,695

  

 

1,695

      

 

Currency Translation

-

      

 

(5)

        

 

-

      

 

(5)

           

 

Balance at end of period

77,373

 

20,666

 

-

  

 

23,808

 

121,847

  

 

(d)                         Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the period ended 31 March 2003



The Group’s investment in quoted securities as at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

	
	
	                               RM’000

	
	
	

	i)
	At cost
	6,308

	ii)
	At carrying value
	5,512

	iii)
	At market value 
	5,359


11. Status of Corporate Proposal 

On 26 March 2003, the Company had announced to the Exchange that the Securities Commission (“SC”) has approved the following corporate proposals (“the Proposals”)  :

i) A proposed restricted issue of 31,843,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Utusan Melayu (M) Bhd at an issue price to be determined at a later date.

ii) A proposed establishment of an executives’ share option scheme (ESOS).

In addition, the SC has also approved the quotation of and listing for the Restricted Issue Shares and the new Utusan shares to be issued under the proposed ESOS on the Main Board of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”). (For details, please refer to full text of the Company announcement on 26 March 2003 from the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Website at www.klse.com.my)

The Proposals will be tabled at Extraordinary General Meeting once approval from KLSE on the proposed circular to shareholders is obtained.

12. Group Borrowings 

The Group’s bank borrowings as at 31 March 2003 were as follows:

	
	RM’000

	Short Term Borrowings:
	

	Secured
	2,311

	Unsecured    
	73,615

	
	

	Long Term Borrowings:
	

	Secured
	107,884

	Unsecured
	1,560

	
	

	Total
	   185,370


13. Off Balance Sheet Risk 

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

14. Changes in Material Litigations 

There was no new material litigation involving the Group during the current financial period under review. 

15. Explanatory Comment On The Result of The Current Quarter Against The Preceding Quarter 

The Group registered a lower revenue of RM83.0 million for the current quarter as compared with RM86.5 million in the preceding quarter. This has resulted in a lower profit before taxation and minority interest (PBTMI) of RM2.6 million in the current quarter as compared with RM6.1 million in the preceding quarter. 

16. Review Of Current Performance 

For the first quarter of 2003, the Group registered PBTMI of RM2.6 million on the back of revenue of RM83.0 million. This compared favourably with the profit of RM1.7 million and revenue of RM75.0 million in the previous corresponding quarter. The improvement in revenue is attributed to the advertising and circulation revenue.

In the opinion of the Directors, the results of the period under review have not been affected by any transaction or event of a material or unusual nature. 

17. Current Year Prospects 

The Group will continue to focus on its core business segments particularly the newspaper publishing and the advertising activities. Measures are taken to improve revenue generation from these segments and all costs are monitored closely to ensure efficiency. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the board of directors is of the view that the Group will be able to sustain its positive results in this financial year.

18. Variance from Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee 

Not applicable for quarterly reporting.

19. Dividends 

The shareholders at the Company’s Annual General Meeting held on 29 April 2003 has approved the first and final dividend of 2.5 sen less taxation of 28% on 77,372,837 ordinary shares for the year 2002 (2001 : nil).  Notices on the book closure and the dividend payment will be made not later than 3 months of the date of approval.
The Board does not recommend payment of any dividend for the first quarter ended 31 March 2003. 

20. Earnings Per Share 

Basic earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing the net profit  attributable to shareholders by the number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period of 77,372,837.

	
	Current
	Comparative
	3 months 
	3 months 

	
	quarter ended
	Quarter ended
	Cumulative ended
	Cumulative ended

	
	31/03/03
	31/03/02
	31/03/03
	31/03/02

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	

	Earnings
	              1,695
	            1,064
	                    1,695 
	             1,064

	Issued ordinary shares at 
	
	
	
	

	 beginning of period
	            77,373 
	            77,373 
	                  77,373 
	               77,373 

	Effects of shares issued 
	
	
	
	

	 for the period 
	              -
	               -
	                   -
	                    -

	Weighted average number
	
	
	
	

	 of shares at end of period
	            77,373 
	            77,373 
	                  77,373 
	               77,373 

	Earnings Per Share (sen)
	                2.19
	              1.38
	                      2.19 
	               1.38


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Sharina Saidon
Company Secretary

Date : 08 May 2003
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		(b)		Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

								As at				As at

								31 Mar 2003				31 Dec 2002

								RM'000				RM'000

		(i)		Property, plant and equipment				222,655				225,926

		(ii)		Intangible Assets				75				100

		(iii)		Investments in Associates				6,629				6,488

		(iv)		Other Investments				8,252				8,204

								237,611				240,718

				Current Assets

		(v)		Inventories				37,834				40,940

		(vi)		Trade Debtors				72,921				70,382

		(vii)		Other Debtors				23,776				20,074

		(viii)		Cash & Cash Equivalents				27,656				27,318

								162,187				158,714

				Current Liabilities

		(ix)		Trade Creditors				20,574				24,289

		(x)		Other Creditors				44,885				45,934

		(xi)		Overdraft & Short Term Borrowings				75,927				71,026

		(xii)		Taxation				2,074				2,418

		(xiii)		Proposed Dividend				- 0				- 0

								143,460				143,667

				Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)				18,727				15,047

								256,338				255,765

				Shareholders' Fund

		(xiv)		Share Capital				77,373				77,373

		(xv)		Reserves				44,474				42,784

								121,847				120,157

		(xvi)		Minority Interest				1,717				1,770

				Long Term Liabilities

		(xvii)		Borrowings				109,443				110,874

		(xviii)		Retirement Benefits				22,035				21,668

		(xix)		Deferred Tax				1,296				1,296

								256,338				255,765

				Net Tangible Assets per share (RM)				1.57				1.55
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		(d)                         Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

		For the period ended 31 March 2003

										Reserves

						Share				attributable to				Retained

						Capital				Capital				Profits				Total

						(RM'000)				(RM'000)				(RM'000)				(RM'000)

		3 month - period

		ended 31 March 2003

		Balance at

		beginning of year				77,373				20,671				22,113				120,157

		Movements during the

		period :

		Current year net profit				- 0				- 0				1,695				1,695

		Currency Translation				- 0				(5)				- 0				(5)

		Balance at end of period				77,373				20,666		- 0		23,808				121,847
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						Current Quarter				Year-to-date

						31/03/03		31/03/02		31/03/03		31/03/02

						RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Current year provision				913		770		913		770

		Under/(Over) provision in prior year				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Deferred Taxation				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total				913		770		913		770
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		(c)  Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

		For the period ended 31 March 2003

								2003

								3 months

								ended

								31 Mar

								(RM'000)

				Profit before tax				2,555

				Adjustment for non-cash flow:-

				Non-cash items				10,539

				Non-operating items (which are investing / financing)				- 0

				Operating profit before changes in working capital				13,094

				Changes in working capital

				Net Change in Current Assets				(5,008)

				Net Change in Current Liabilities				(5,394)

				Tax paid				(1,008)

				Dividend paid				- 0

				Interest paid				(2,511)

				Net cash flows from operating activities				(827)

				Investing Activities

				- Equity investments				- 0

				- Other Investments				67

				- Purchase of property, plant and equipment				(1,857)

				-  Dividend Paid				- 0

								(1,790)

				Financing Activities

				- Retirement Benefits				(291)

				- Bank Borrowings				3,188

								2,897

				Net Change in Cash & Cash Equivalents				280

				Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of year				21,214

				Effect of change in exchange rate				(5)

				Cash & Cash Equivalents at end of year				21,489

				Cash and Cash equivalents comprise :

				Cash and bank balances				12,469

				Fixed Deposits				15,187

				Bank Overdrafts				(6,167)

								21,489
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						RM'000

		a) Disposal of Quoted Securities				700

		The gain was calculated as below:-

		Total sale proceed				749

		Total investment at carrying value

		(after allowance for diminution in value)				(700)

		Total gain on disposal				49

		b) Purchase Consideration of Quoted Securities				749






_1113140162.xls
Sheet1

						Individual quarter				Cumulative quarters

						2003		2002		2003		2002

						Current		Comparative		3 months		3 months

						Quarter		Quarter		Cumulative		Cumulative

						Ended		Ended		to date		to date

						31/03/2003		31/03/2002		31/03/2003		31/03/2002

						RM’000		RM’000		RM’000		RM’000

		(i)		Revenue		83,006		75,009		83,006		75,009

		(ii)		Operating Expenses		(79,244)		(74,393)		(79,244)		(74,393)

		(iii)		Other Operating Income		1,229		3,152		1,229		3,152

		(iv)		Profit from Operations		4,991		3,768		4,991		3,768

		(v)		Finance Costs		(2,511)		(2,462)		(2,511)		(2,462)

		(vi)		Investing Results		75		346		75		346

		(vii)		Profit before tax		2,555		1,652		2,555		1,652

		(viii)		Taxation		(913)		(770)		(913)		(770)

		(ix)		Profit after tax		1,642		882		1,642		882

		(x)		Minority Interest		53		182		53		182

		(xi)		Net Profit for the period		1,695		1,064		1,695		1,064

		(xii)		Earnings Per Share – Basic  (sen)		2.19		1.38		2.19		1.38






